representatives of the DEPARTMENT or the FHWA, and copies thereof shall be furnished if 
requested. 

13. To establish a separate fund to provide funding for the transportation planning 
process and to match Federal transportation planning funds. The estimated maximum amount of 
local match to be paid by the MPO is Twenty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Seven and 80/100 
Dollars ($29,667.80). 

14. Should MPO expend funds in excess of those federal funds actually encumbered 
for FY 2025 against this UPWP, those costs shall be borne solely by the MPO. 

15. The Director of the DEPARTMENT shall be an ex-officio member for participation